# **BADGHA BOND POLICY**

**14.1** The Volunteer Bond is mandatory for all members to remain in good standing with the Association.

**14.2** Every family with a registered player must provide one (1), \$300 bond cheque for each registered player. Exemptions see 14.8.

**14.3** Four (4) bond hours for each registered player are required for the first two players in a family. No further bond hours are required for additional players in a family

## 14.4 The Bond Convenor will;

- A. direct and administer The Volunteer Bond System
- B. work with the Team Managers to track and record bond hours for the teams.

## 14.5 The Team Manager will;

A. will collect funds and deliver them to the Bond Convenor by October 1st

## 14.6 Cheques

A. must be made out to BADGHA and post-dated for April 30th of the coming year.(example for the 2023/2024 season cheques payable for April 30th, 2024)B. will be cashed on April 30th of the coming year from all families with unfulfilled bond hours.

C. will be shredded after the bond hour has been confirmed as fulfilled by the Bond Convenor.

## 14.7 Cash

A. Cash will be accepted in one full payment if a family does not have a cheque B. be returned in full after the bond hour has been confirmed as fulfilled by the Bond Convenor.

**14.8** BAD Girls Hockey Board Members, Coaches and Trainers and Team Managers are exempt from all Bond hours.

## 14.9 Positions

- A. will be reviewed annually.
- B. Any changes for the coming year will require board ratification at the AGM.
- C. Approved volunteer positions and roles will be listed on the BAD Girls Hockey website.
- D. As events are planned and volunteers are needed, more opportunities can become available and posted on the website throughout the year.

**14.10** Team fundraising does not contribute to the bond program.